
In Loving Memory 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mary Lou Jenkins 
Thurston Smoot 

August 20, 1930 ~ January 11, 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Posterity of Mary Lou Jenkins Thurston Smoot 
and Dick Wright Thurston 

 
Wright Jenkins Thurston and Janett Henriksen Thurston 

Wright Wesley Thurston and Stephanie Maughan Thurston 
 Faith, Taylor, Wright, Tristan, Aspen Mary Lou, North 
Rachel Rebecca Thurston and Grant Porter 
 Nova, Fairbanks, Duke 
Kathryn Sarah Thurston Fordham and Jacob Fordham 
 Charlie, Hazel, Juniper, Clara 
Phillip Scott Henriksen Thurston and Jessie Tycksen Thurston 
Marianna Janett Thurston and Devin Duncan 

 
Elizabeth Malia Thurston Merrell and Wayne Merrell 
 Melissa Merrell Hintz and Jerad Hintz 
  Sarah, Claire, Marianna, Lia, Adam, Isabella 
 Robyn Merrell 
  Brayden, Nathaniel 
 Peter Thurston Merrell and Marilee Randall Thurston 
  Megan, Colin, Ethan, Cameron, Brendan 
 Stephanie Merrell Gould and Andrew Gould 
  Ryan, Nicole, Max, Jordan, Alex, Jaxon 
 Christopher Thurston Merrell and Chloe Alexander 
  Aurora 
 
Robert Jenkins Thurston and Loni Webster Thurston 
 Lisa Marie Thurston Foster and Kevin Foster 
  Mckenna, Parker, Halle, Hayden, Addison 
 Michael Rosen Thurston and Amy Wright Thurston 
  Hailey, Brady, Elle 
 Gregory Rosen Thurston 
 Christina Lee Thurston 
 Kayley McKenna Thurston 
 
Bonus family from Stephen Parkinson Smoot 
 Shauna Smoot Bradley and Jim Bradley 
 Steve and Jill Smoot 
 Sherm and Sherri Smoot 
 Allison Smoot DeCamp and Colby DeCamp 
  and beloved bonus grandchildren and great grandchildren 



Mary Lou Jenkins Thurston Smoot 
 

Born: August 20, 1930 ~ Salt Lake City, Utah 
Died: January 11, 2022 ~ Salt Lake City, Utah 

 
Daughter of Elmer Cutler Jenkins 

and Elizabeth Mildred Gerrard Jenkins 
 

Wife of Dick Wright Thurston 
Deceased ~ 2003 

 
Wife of Stephen Parkinson Smoot 

Deceased ~ 2012 
 
 
 

Funeral Services 
Saturday, January 15, 2022 ~ 2:00 p.m. 

Larkin Sunset Lawn Mortuary 
2350 East 1300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 

 

 

Pallbearers 

 

Wright Thurston, grandson 

Rachel Thurston, granddaughter 

Kate Thurston Fordham, granddaughter 

Phillip Scott Thurston, grandson 

Marianna Thurston, granddaughter 

Melissa Merrell Hintz, granddaughter 

Peter Merrell, grandson 

Stephanie Merrell Gould, granddaughter 

Lisa Thurston Foster, granddaughter 

Michael Thurston, grandson 

Christina Thurston, granddaughter 

Kayley Thurston, granddaughter 

 
 

Honorary Pallbearers 

 

Robyn Merrell, granddaughter 

Christopher Merrell, grandson 

Greg Thurston, grandson 

Jerad Hintz, grandson-in-law 

Marilee Merrell, granddaughter-in-law 

Andrew Gould, grandson-in-law 

Chloe Merrell, granddaughter-in-law 

Kevin Foster, grandson-in-law 

Amy Thurston, granddaughter-in-law 

Stephanie Thurston, granddaughter-in-law 

Grant Porter, grandson-in-law 

Jacob Fordham, grandson-in-law 

Jessie Thurston, granddaughter-in-law 

Devin Duncan, grandson-in-law 

Peter Draper 

Funeral Services 

Conducting ........................................ Wayne L. Merrell, son-in-law 

Family Prayer ................................... Wright Jenkins Thurston, son 

Organist ........................................................................... Rick Pike 

Chorister ............................ Kate Thurston Fordham, granddaughter 

Opening Hymn ............................................................ Hymn #219 

Because I Have Been Given Much 

Invocation .......................... Shauna Smoot Bradley, bonus daughter 

Eulogy .......................................................... Ted Thurston, nephew 

Speaker ................................. Elizabeth Thurston Merrell, daughter 

Musical Number .............. Grandchildren and Great Grandchildren 

Love One Another 

Speaker ............................................. Robert Jenkins Thurston, son 

Musical Number ................................ Melissa Hintz, granddaughter 

  Sarah Hintz, Claire Hintz, Marianna Hintz, great granddaughters 

O Holy Night 

Speaker ............................................. Wright Jenkins Thurston, son 

Closing Hymn .............................................................. Hymn #134 

I Believe in Christ 

Benediction ............................. Lisa Thurston Foster, granddaughter 

 

Traditional Hawaiian Sendoff 

 

 

 

Dedication of the Grave .................... Robert Jenkins Thurston, son 

 

Interment 

Larkin Sunset Lawn Cemetery 

Garden of Rose Hill 

 


